

DC1 52 5001 08:52

Nature Research and Reviews Journals Online ACADEMIC LICENCE AGREEMENT SCHEDULE

AGREEMENT DATE:	AGREEMENT REF NO:	_
10129101	10290131Da	
PARTIES:	7.00.101070	

Licensor: Nature America, Inc. whose principal place of business is at 345 Park

Avenue South, New York, NY 10010-1707 [Institution] of [address]. Licansee:

LICENSED MATERIAL:

Tick the box next to the title(s) to which you wish to apply for a site licence:

Nature Research Journals

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Nature Biotechnology at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Nature Biotechnology published since 1 November 1998, in each case svallable for access on the internet at the URL http://www.nature.com/nbt/ from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee

Nature Cell Biology

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Nature Cell Biology at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Nature Cell Biology published since 1 May 1999. In each case available for access on the internet at the URL http://www.nature.com/ncb/ from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Lloensee.

X Nature Genetics

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Nature Genetics at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Nature Genetics published since 1 June 1998. In each case available for access on the internet at the URL http://www.nature.com/ng/ from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

X Nature Immunology

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Nature Immunology at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Nature Immunology published since 1 July 2000, in each case available for access on the Internet at the URL http://www.nature.com/nl/ from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

Mature Medicine
The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Nature Medicine at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Nature Medicine published since 1 September 1998, in each case available for access on the internet at the URL http://www.nature.com/nm/ from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

📈 Nature Neuroscience

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Nature Neuroscience at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Nature Neuroscience published since 1

92:80 100Z SZ 100

May 1988, in each case available for access on the internet at the URL http://www.nature.com/neuro/ from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

X Nature Structural Biology

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Nature Structural Biology at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Nature Structural Biology published since 1 July 1998, in each case available for access on the Internet at the URL http://www.nature.com/neb/ from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

Nature Reviews Journals

Nature Reviews Molecular Cell Biology

The electronic versions of all the printed editions of Nature Reviews Molecular Cell Biology published on or before the date of access available for access on the Internet (at the URL http://www.nature.com/nrm] from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

Nature Reviews Neuroscience

The electronic versions of all the printed editions of Nature Reviews Neuroscience published on or before the date of access available for access on the Internet (at the URL http://www.nature.com/nrn] from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

Nature Reviews Genetics

The electronic versions of all the printed editions of Natura Reviews Genetics published on or before the date of access available for access on the internet jat the URL http://www.nature.com/nml from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

Nature Reviews Cancer

The electronic versions of all the printed editions of Nature Reviews Cancer published on or before the date of access available for access on the internet (at the URL "> from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

Nature Reviews Immunology

The electronic versions of all the printed editions of Nature Reviews immunology published on or before the date of access available for access on the Internet lat the URL ">http://www.nature.com/nri>) from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

COMMENCEMENT DATE:

On probout November 26 . 2001

THE TERM: 12 months from the Commencement Date

LICENCE DETAILS:

DEPARTMENTS: [Insert name of Departments]

Licensee Average number of Staff and Students (as defined in the attached Terms) in the Departments during the 12 month period prior to the Commencement Date: not more than [31,987]



OC1 52 3001 08:58

See attached list IP Address of Network: LICENCE FEE: Reviews SPECIAL TERMS: Research Journals) HELPDESK: [e-mail/lelephone number] CONTRACT Licensor: Nature America Licensee: Dir for Business Dev. MANAGERS: Tel: Tel: Fax: Fax: Email: Email: The parties such agree to the terms of this Agreement (which expression includes this Schedule and the attached Terms) Signed by: Signed by: For and on behalf of California Digital Whiny, Licensee university of Chifornia For and on behalf of JEK Nature America, Inc.

The electronic versions of the Short Communications, Articles, Insight and Letters sections contained in (a) the most recent printed edition of Nature Structural Biology at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Nature Structural Biology published since 1 June 1997, in each case available for access on the Internet [at the URL http://www.nature.com/insb/] from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensee.

INTERPRETATION	
1.1 In these Terms, unless the context requires	
otherwise, the following expressions have the following	
meanings:	
"Authorized User": (a) every member of staff employed	
by or otherwise accredited by the Licensee; (b) every	
student accredited to the Licensee for the purposes of full-	
time or part-time attendance; (c) individual members of	
the public who are users of the Licensee's library or	İ
information service; and (d) individual members of the	
public permitted to use the Licensee's library or	
information services; in each case who are permitted	
general access to the Network by the Licensee.	
"Customer Support": the Helpdesk providing reasonable	
e-mail and telephone support.	
"Staff and Students": the students enrolled or accredited	NELSON response: We need to keep this
to the Licensee and the washing and recovered staff	
employed by or otherwise accredited to the Licensee.	clause in because Nature is allowing the
Nothing in this definition shall in any way limit or	teaching and research staff to have access to
otherwise affect the definition of Authorized User, above.	Nature.
The state of the s	
3-2-1-3- 1-2-3-3	CDL Response: OK, but need to add "Nothing
Trac -	in this definition shall in any way limit or
	otherwise affect the definition of Authorized
	User, above," in order to ensure that non-
	academic staff such as librarians are
\mathcal{M}	Authorized Users. This was OK'd for Nature
ω_U	by
"Network": the Licensee's network system of connected	***
computers at the Licensee's premises, the IP address for	
which is set out in the Schedule.	
1.2 The Agreement contains the entire agreement and	
undertaking between the parties relating to the Licensed	
Material and supersedes any prior agreement.	
The state of the s	
1.3 The termination of this Agreement shall not	
prejudice the rights and remedies of either party against	[이 중요] [시간] [기 - [경하다 모양 등 하다.)
the other in respect of any prior breach of covenant, terms,	
werranty or condition.	
1.4 The failure of any party to enforce any provision	
of this Agreement on any one occasion shall not affects its	
of this Agreement on mily one occasion shall not risects its	

right to enforce another provision or the same provision on	
another occasion.	
1.5 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall constitute or shall be construed as constituting a partnership, joint venture, or contract of employment between the parties.	
2. DELIVERY AND GRANT OF RIGHTS	
2.1 In consideration of the payments made by the Licensee, and subject to the Licensee observing its obligations under this Agreement, the Licensor grants to the Licensee for the Term the following non-exclusive rights ("the Rights"), to:	
(a) access via the Network at any time the Licensor's server, or as the case may be any service provided by an agent on its behalf, for the purpose of accessing the Licensed Material, for research, teaching, and private study purposes by means of workstations connected to the	
Network; (b) make the Licensed Material accessible via the Network to the Authorized Users for their research, teaching and private study purposes; (c) permit Authorized Users to display, print and/or	
download individual articles and other individual terms from searches of the Licensed Material for research teaching, and private study purposes by means of workstations connected to the Network;	
(d) permit seaching staff accredited to the Licensee to reproduce individual articles from the Licensed Material for distribution during the term of this Agreement to students accredited to the Licensee for the purpose of including such individual articles in course study packs of increasures.	2.1(d) Nature's Site Licensing policy does not currently allow electronic reserves that involve the making of electronic copies of licensed material that your users can then access without going through our servers for authentication. The current policy does, however, allow for the posting of links to the licensed material on reserve lists that, when
	clicked on, take the user to Nature's server for authentication. We can accept your proposed change if CDL deletes the term "electronic." This policy is currently under review, but for now this remains a rather inflexible stipulation of the current agreement.
	CDL Response: The deletion of "electronic" is acceptable, since posting of tinks on reserve lists will suffice for UC's purposes currently.
	NELSON response: We need to keep "teaching" in the clause. It would read "permit teaching staff accredited to the Licensee to

	reproduce individual articles from the
	Licensed Material for distribution during the
	term of this Agreement to students accredited
	to the Licensee for the purpose of including
	such individual articles in course study packs
	or in reserves."
	CDL Response; OK, We can accept these terms.
	terriis.
(e) copy data from the electronic journal volumes for	2.1(e) Nature's Licensing policy does not
the partiese of preservation and or for the creation of a	currently allow the licensee to create their
osenthe orghive.	own archive of the Licensed material. Clause
	4.5 of this agreement strictly prohibits such
	archiving of electronic material upon
	termination of this agreement by either party.
	This policy is currently being reviewed, but
	for the time being, we are not able to bend on
	this issue. CDL Response: The CDL will
	continue to address this issue, which is related
	to perpenual access, with
	We are under the understanding that the
	perpetual access issue is currently under
	review by Nature's Board.
	Torica dy Ivaciic s 1995 d.
	NELSON response: We understand your
	concerns over perpetual access and this issue
Trac	will continue to be reviewed by the Board of
J 222	Directors. At this time, we cannot include
JEA	CDL's proposed clause 2.1e.
•	CDL's proposed clause 2. re.
. 14	CDL Response: OK, we can accept removing
$\bigcap IX$	this clause until Nature's Board approves
(/ / /)	perpetual access for its customers.
$\mathcal{O}(1)$	perpendir access for its customers.
<u> </u>	
(f) permy Luciuse to provide electronic links to the	2.1(f) Some clarification on this Clause is
Licensed Material from Licensee's web page(s), and is	necessary before we can comment. The
encouraged to do so in ways that will increase the	creation of links to Licensed Material located
usefulness of the Licensed Material to Authorized Users.	on Nature's servers is fine. Can you be a bit
Ligenson's staff will provide assistance to Licensee upon	more explicit about the type of assistance
request in creating such links effects sig. I leansed agrees	CDL would require in setting up these links
to make changes in the appearance of such links as	and what type of modifications to the
reasonably runnested by Licensor Licensor will also	and what type of modifications to the appearance of these links might be necessary?
provide means for Licensey to look directive from regards in	
Licenser's histographic computing systems to the content	Also, what is meant in laymen's terms by
on the Lecrosed Material in the title, usate, and innele	"means for Licensee to link directly from
levels, using simular Unionet gorimmanations and	records in Licensor's bibliographic computing
applications protogols, and such other methods as may be	systems to the content in the Licensed
agreed to by Licenson and Licensee. Other than the	Material at the title, issue, and article levels"
greation of such highs. I acrosse shall not modify.	Does this mean simply that you would like to
manipulate, or yestate a Derivative Work of the Igeoused	be able to provide a link that will take the user

Material without the arror written permission of Licensor.	he she to measide a limb show ill all all
The state of the s	be able to provide a link that will take the user to a specific article in a specific issue? Please
†	delete or clarify.
	Colore of the high
	CD. Response: In order to effect these links,
	our technical staff will need to consult with
	your technical staff, and typically, this
	requires about 30 minutes of your staff's time.
	Yes, we seek to link from our library catalog
	directly to specific articles in a specific issue.
	rather then sending the patron to a vendor
	website or a journal title link. Please see
	Appendix II and V of the attached technical
	requirements document for more detail.
	In terms of modifications to the appearance of
	such links, this is not required by us and is
	rarely requested by Licensons, but here we are
	agreeing to do so if you request it. If this is an
	important issue for Nature, we can attempt to
	provide an example of a situation in which a
Technical requirements	vendor requested such a change.
are being discussed and	16 start market and a sold and a sold
Technical requirements are being discussed and reviewed with CDL	If you prefer, we could replace this entire section f. with the statement:
Territor warrabe	
	"Nature agrees to follow the open URL.
TETE	standard for both linking into and out of the
7227	hoensed materials." Details about the open
	URL standard are listed in Appendix IV of the
1 8	attached document.
(g) permit Licensee to supply to the user of another	
library (whether by post or fax) for the purposes of	' ,
research or private study, a single paper copy of an	
electronic original of an individual document, a practice	
commonly known as Interlibrary Loan.	
2.2 The Rights are personal to the Licensee (The	
Regents of the University of California) through which rights are extended to the ten UC campuses. Neither party	1
may assign, sub-license, wansfer, charge or otherwise	
dispose of its rights under this Agreement without the prior	
written consent of the other.	
2.3 Title to, and ownership of, the Licensed Material	
(including any copies made by the Licensee) is not	
transferred to the Licensee and remains vested in the	
Licensor, subject to the Rights granted in Clause 2.1. The Licenson acknowledges that any rights not expressly	
granted in this License are reserved to the Licensor.	
Practices We are proceed at a reserved to the Piccipal.	

2.4 The Licensee is responsible for the provision of and payment for the computer equipment and telecommunication services necessary for access to the Licensed Material. The Licensor shall not issue credits or refunds against charges incurred by the Licensee in relation to such telecommunication services or those incurred contacting Customer Support. The Licensee accepts that the Licensor has no control over such telecommunication services and that the Licensor shall have no liability to the Licensee for the acts or omissions of providers of telecommunication services or for faults in or failures of their apparatus.	
Technical requirements on construct and restrict of the property of the proper	2.5 This issue is covered in Clause 7.4(d) of the Agreement. Therefore, its addition here is not necessary (The service quality described in 7.4(d) does not meet the minimum requirement that the CDL has specified for vendors in order to serve our clientele's needs. Please see "1) Fand safe operations" in attuched technical document for further information. While we may be willing to strike the insertion of this clause here, resolution of the service deality issue at 7.4 (d), will require that Nature shosting service meet our minimum requirements. NELSON response: Technical issues will be determined if legal changes are negotiated.
2.6 Nature shall make reasonable efforts to comply with the American with Disabilities Act (ADA). 2.1 The parties shall cooperate in the numbementation of additional security protestines as they are developed. Technical requirements are being reviewed and discussed with CDL.	2.7 Can you be a bit more specific about what CDL's concern is here? As it is, it is a bit vague. Please delete or clarify. CDL Response: We are referring to Public Key Infrastructore (PKI) authentication. Please see Appendix II of the attached technical document to a discussion of the issues. NELSON response: Technical issues will be determined if legal changes are negotiated.

2.8 I non remainment of this Agreement, Licensor shall provide Licenses with the content previously licenses, by anti-accessible to I becase as of the dote of such termination in a format usable by the Licenses and acceptable to both parties. Licensor begaby grams to Licenses a non-exclusive, royalty-free, perpetual becase to use such content in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, which terms shall survive any termination of this Agreement.	2.8 It is not currently Nature's site licensing policy to allow for this addition (see my comments on 2.1e). CDL Response: In consonance with our status as a research university. UC cannot forfit its significant investments in digital content by bending on this, The CDL will continue to address this issue with Donna Namorato. We are under the understanding that the perpetual access issue is currently under review by Nature's Board.
JEK.	NELSON response: Again, we do understand your concern, but at this time we cannot include this additional clause,
af	CDL Response: OK, we can accept removing this clause until Nature's Board approves perpetual access for its customers.
3. USAGE RESTRICTIONS	
Except as expressly permitted in Clause 2.1, the Licensee warrants that it will not, nor will it knowingly license or permit others to, without the Licensor's prior written consent:	
(a) sell, distribute, license, rent or otherwise exploit the Licensed Material, or any element of it, for any commercial purpose;	
(b) make the Licensed Material, or any element of it, available by any means to persons other than Authorized Users;	
(c) make the Licensed Material, or any element of it, available on, or by, electronic bulletin boards, news groups, Web sites, FTP or any other means of posting or transmitting material on the Internet, an on-line service or wide area network;	
(d) remove or obscure the Licensor's copyright nonice from the Licensed Material including hard-copy print-outs;	
(e) use the Licensed Material to create any derivative work, product or service, or merge the Licensed Material with any other product, database, or service;	

(g) undertake any activity which may have a damaging office on the Licenson's ability to achieve extense through selling and marketing the Licensed Maketal. (Note: As an educational institution, we cannot applicate which activities would be degimental to Nature a botton)ling, not can we be beld responsible for it. However, we do intend to abide by the agreement and to make more of their responsibilities.)	3(g) We suggest the following alternate language: "undertake any activity which would directly compete with the Licensor's efforts to sell and market the Licensed Material" CDL Response: While this language is better, isn't this addressed in 3.(a) which prohibits commercial use? As mentioned previously, since the reducted license serves as the CDL's way of informing staff and other users of their obligations, both Nature and the CDI have an interest in the license being as clear and succinct as possible.
JEK.	NELSON response: While we understand that your redacted license serves as CDL's way of informing staff, and other users of their obligation, we cannot delete 3G in its entirety. CDL Response: OK, we can accept replacing with undertake any activity which would directly compete with the Licensor's efforts to sell and market the Licensed Material."
(h) otherwise use the Licensed Material supplied in accordance with this Agreement in a manner that would infringe the copyright ar other proprietary rights contained within it; or	3(h) We cannot accept this change. Can you tell us why CDL wants to exclude proprietary rights from this clause? CDL Response: What proprietary rights are being referred to here? Please clarify your meaning by providing concrete examples.
JEK.	NELSON response: By Proprietary rights, we mean any right of ownership of the licensor. Because of this, Legal counsel insist we leave it in. CDL Response: OK, we can accept initial language.
(i) make the Licensed Material or any part of it available by remote access to any person other than Authorized Users.	
4. TERM AND TERMINATION	

4.1 This Agreement shall begin on the Commencement Date and continue for an initial period the Term as defined in the Schedule. The Term may be renewed for additional one year periods, subject to payment of appropriate fees and acceptance thereof by the Licensor, in accordance with Clause 5.1.	
d,2 Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time upon written notice to the other if the other party defaults by failing to perform any obligation on its part. The termination will become effective thirty days after receipt of written notice unless, in the case of a remediable material default, during the relevant period of thirty days the defaulting party has remedied the default.	JEK W
4.3 Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time upon thirty days' written notice.	
4.4 If termination of this Agreement occurs as a result of notice being given by the Licensee under Clause 4.2 or 4.26 or 7.7 by the Licensor under Clause 4.3, the Licensor shall repay the Licensee a rateable proportion of the License Fee as represents the paid but unexpired Term at the date of termination.	CDL Response: The renumbering is acceptable. JEK
Concernmentian of the Agreemon, the Licenses of the translation of the Agreemon, the Licenses of the the all authorized licensed the entered on any digital information storage media including, but not limited to, nystem output, hard disks, diskered, and back up tapes. (Note: The CDL, requires a perpenual license to use the material it has paid for to date at the time of termination. See Clause 2.8.)	4.5 It is not currently Nature's Licensing policy to allow for a perpetual license to use the Licensed Material upon termination of the agreement, therefore we cannot delete this clause. CDI. Response: The CDI. will continue to address this issue with
JEK	NELSON response: Through discussions with and at this time we can only use the following. On termination of this Agreement, the Licensee agrees to destroy, and will use its reasonable endeavors to procure that all Authorized Users destroy, all Licensed Materials stored on any digital information storage media, including, but not limited to, system servers, hard disks, diskeries, and back up tapes." CDL Response: OK, we can accept removing this clause until Nature's Board approves perpetual access for its customers.

476	
4.45 The Licensor may temporarily suspend the provision of the Licensed Material to only the Licensee's IP addresses from which unauthorized use is suspected with immediate effect on written notice without liability if	CDL Response: The renumbering is acceptable.
the Licensor believes the Licensed Material is being used in a manner which contravenes the provisions of this Agreement.	UN TEK
4.76 Either party may terminate the Agreement forthwith on notice in writing to the other if the other party is unable to pay its debts or ceases or threatens to cease to carry on business, goes into administration, receivership or administrative receivership, or any event analogous to any of the foregoing occurs in any jurisdiction.	CDL Response: The renumbering is acceptable. JEK
5. LICENCE FEE	
5.1 The Licensee agrees to the pay the Licensor the Licence Fee within 60 days of the Commencement Date. Provided that the Licensor is satisfied with the manner in which the Licensee has performed its obligations under this Agreement the Licensee will receive, if possible 90 days but no later than 90 days before the end of the Term an involce for fees for renewal of the Agreement for a further period of one year. (Note: We prefer that notification by CDL Acquisitions representatives serve as official notice of whether we are renewing or not.)	
5.2 All amounts payable by the Licensee under this Agreement shall be exclusive of any sales, use, value added or similar taxes.	
5.3 The Licensee warrants that, to the best of its	
knowledge, its Staff and Students during the 12 months prior to the Commencement Date did not exceed the number of Staff and Students stated in the Schedule.	
5.4 The License Fee is assessed on the number of Licensee's Staff and Students during the 12 month period prior to the Commencement Date for the initial term and for subsequent 12 month periods for subsequent one year terms. The Licensee shall notify the Licensor if the number of Licensee Staff and Students significantly	
exceeds or falls short of the number of Licensee Staff and Students stated in the Schedule. The parties acknowledge that in the event that such number of Licensee Staff and Students increases or decreases in any subsequent 12	
month period after the Commencement Date, the Licensee Fee will be adjusted accordingly using the Licensee's then applicable charges for the one year period subsequent to such 12 month	
period. (Note: This clause is very awkward. Perhaps we	CDI. Note: Any chance of making this

simply say that the license fee will be adjusted annually based on the actual FTE?)	clearer?
JEK.	NELSON response: Nature has modified clause 5.4 and believes this reads clearer: "The License Fee is assess on the number of Licensee's Staff and Students during the 12 month period prior to the Commencement Date for the initial term and for subsequent 12 month periods for subsequent one year terms. The Licensee shall notify the Licensor on an annual basis of the number of Licensee's most recent published data of record. The License Fee will be adjusted in accordance with the Licensor's then applicable charges for the specified renewal period." CDL Response: The new language is acceptable.
6. LICENSEE'S UNDERTAKINGS	
6.1 The Licensee will take reasonable steps to ensure that the Licensed Material is used only in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and shall inform Authorized Users of the permitted use restrictions and other provisions set out in this Agreement. 6.2 The Licensee shall put into place reasonable	6.2 We cannot accept the deletion of this
procedures to restrict access to the materials to Authorized Users and to inform them of the terms and conditions of this Agroement.	olause. Nature does not expect CDL to police the behavior of its authorized users. We do, however, ask that you have reasonable procedures in place to restrict access to Authorized Users, and to inform Authorized Users of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. This could take the form of postings on your intranet, or placing information by computer stations in your library. In essence, the same procedures that you normally use to inform your patrons of your library's services are sufficient
	CDL Response: The CDL has suggested new language which we believe more clearly reflects Nature's expectation regarding our scope of responsibilities. Please see language at left.
	=====================================

CDL Response: The renumbering is acceptable. A change to "The Licensee shall put into place reasonable procedures to restrict access only to the materials to Authorized Users and to inform them of the terms and conditions of this Agreement" would highlight our intention here.

6.32 The Licensee will notify the Licensor immediately of infringements that come to the Licensee's notice and the Licensee agrees to co-operate with the Licensor as appropriate to stop further abuse should it occur.

CDL Response: The renumbering is acceptabl

IEK

Subject to Clause 1.5. Neothing in this Agreement shall make the Licensee liable for breach of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by any Authorized User as long as the Licensee complied with the terms of Clauses 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 did not intentionally cause, intotaloually assist in or encourage such breach nor allowed it to continue after having received notice of such breach whether from the Licensor or otherwise. However, in the event of continuing abuse the Licensor shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement following a 30 day cure period as described in Clause 4.2 -

6.4 the references to Clauses 4.5 and 6.3 should stay. Otherwise, your proposed modification is fine.

CDI. Response: We can accept keeping clause 6.3 and have reinstated it at left. Since we are continuing to discuss the perpetual access issue, the final language for this clause will depend on the outcome of those discussions.

NELSON response: We are continually discussing perpetual access, however at this time clause 6.4 must read as follows: "Subject to clause 4.5, nothing in this agreement shall make the Licensee liable for breach of the terms and conditions of this agreement by any Authorized User as long as the Licensee complied with the terms of Clauses 6.1, 6,2 and 6.3, and did not intentionally cause, assist in or encourage such breach nor allowed it to continue after having received notice of such breach whether from the Licensor or otherwise. However, in the event of continuing abuse the Licensor shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement following a 30 day cure period as described in Clause 4.2."

CDL Response: The new language, directly above, is acceptable until such time that Nature's Board approves perpetual access.

The Licensor shall be entitled to monitor the use of the Licensed Material through the Licenson's servers so as to monitor compliance with this Agreement. Such

CDL Response: The renumbering is accieptable.

Page 12 of 19

as to monitor compliance with this Agreement. Such		i
monitoring shall not compromise Authorized Users' right		ı
to privacy.		l
ев румасу.		l
7. WARRANTIES, UNDERTAKINGS AND		ı
INDEMNITIES		
		ı
		l
7.1 The Licensor warrants to the Licensee that it has		
full rights and authority to grant the Rights to the Licensee)	į
and that the use by the Licensee of the Licensed Material		ŀ
in accordance with this Agreement will not infringe the		
was a service with this was coment will not mirringe the	•	
rights of any third party.		
7.2 The Licensor shall indemnify the Licensee for the		,
amount of any award of damages against the Licensee by a		
Court of competent invadiction on a series Court I		
court of competent jurisdiction as a result of any claim		
arising from a breach of the warranty in Clause 7.1		
provided that the Licensor shall be entitled to assume sole		
conduct of any defence and shall have the right at its		
option:		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
using the Licensed Material;		
(b) to make such alterations, modifications or	7.2(b) and 7.2(c)	
adjustments to the Licensed Material that it becomes non-	We believe that your additions here are	
infringing without incurring a material reduction in	We believe that your additions here are	
performance or function. However, if such medification	unnecessary These Clauses already guarantee	,
adversely affects the value of the product, Licensee may	that the stated alterations would not incur)
maner state affects the natific of the bloding? Dicepage man	"material reduction in performance or	ì
terminate this Agreement and be ontitled to a pro-rated	function" to the Licensed Materials. You will	ĺ
retund off fees as outlined in Clause 7.7; or	1	1
	additionally be protected from alterations that	•
	change the scope of the Licensed Material if	
	you accept our proposed modification of	
	Clause 7.7 (see below).	Į
		١
	CDL Response: Should Nature accept our	ı
	revised definition of "materially alter the	ł
		1
	scope" at Clause 7.7 below, we agree to dolete	١
	our additions in 7.2 h and c.	ı
		ı
	NET CON responses (b) The alexander will	١
	NELSON response: (b) The clause(s) must	١
	remain as it. "To make such alterations,	
••	modifications or adjustments to the Licensed	١
accor	Materials that it becomes non-infringing	
JE2		I
1	without incurring a material reduction in	١
JEK	performance or function."	1
n la		•
1/ 1 .\\\	CDL Response: OK, the initial language is	
[A / III]	,	
	acceptable.	
(c) to replace the Licensed Material with non-	NELSON response; (c) The clause(s) must	
infringing substitutes provided that such substitutes do not	remain as it is. "To replace the Licensed	
entail a material reduction in performance or function		1
However, it such modification adversals affects the value	Material with non-infringing substitutes	
	provided that such substitutes do not entail a	
of the product. Licensee may terminate this Agreement	material reduction in performance or	ĺ
the contract of the contract o		

	TER
and be entitled to a pro-rated refund off fees as outlined in	function."
Clause 2.7.	CDL Response: OK, the initial language is acceptable.
(d) NO LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SET FORTH ELSEWHERE IN THIS AGREEMENT IS APPLICABLE TO THIS INDEMINIFICATION.	
7.3 The Licensor shall not be liable to the Licensee for any loss or damage whatsoever resulting from omissions or inaccuracies in the Licensed Material regardless of how caused. In the event of a fault, the Licensee shall notify Customer Support of the same by telephone, electronic mail or in writing.	
7.4 Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the Licensor shall not be liable for any claim arising from: (a) any failure or malfunction resulting wholly or to any material excent from the Licensee's negligence,	
operator error, use other than in accordance with the user Documentation or any other misuse or abuse of the Licensed Product; (b) the failure by the Licensee to implement recommendations previously advised by the Licensor in	
respect of, or solutions for, faults in the Licensed Material; (c) the decompilation or modification of the Licensed Material or its merger with any other program or any maintenance repair adjustment alteration or enhancement of the Licensed Material by any person other than the Licenson it is authorized agent; or	
(d) the Licensec or any Authorized User being unable to exercise the Rights due to the Licensed material being unavailable as a result of any act or omission of the Licensor provided that the period for which the Licensed Material is not available shall not exceed a period of \$0.20 hours (in aggregate) in any continuous period of 1000 hours.	7.4(d) We can only promise to deliver to the Livensees what is guaranteed to us by our host, which is that no black-out or breakdown in service will exceed 50 hours (in aggregate) in any continuous period of 1000 hours. For this reason, our original numbers in this section must stay
Technical requirements are being reviewed and discussed with CDL.	ervice does not meet the CDL required technical standards (see attached technical document, p. 3) to meet the expectations of our users. If you provide us with contact
JEK VV	information for your host, we would be withing to contact them directly to discuss this. NELSON response. Technical issues will be determined if legal changes are negotiated.
7.5 The Licensee shall use its being mainle efforts	7.5 We have signed agreements with other

to safeguard the intellectual property, conticuously information, and proprietory rights of the Licensor

state run institutions and this Clause has not been an issue. Is there something specific to California state law that prevents you from being able to make promises as to confidentiality and protection of proprietary rights? In the past, when an issue with this clause has arisen, we have suggested the following alteration that has been accepted: "Either party shall use its best efforts to safeguard the intellectual property, confidential information, and proprietary rights of the other."

CDL Response: California has the Brown
Sunshine Act which prohibits state agencies to
guarantee the confidentiality of any public
records, which extends to such items as
contracts, prices, etc., should they be
requested for review by the public. The CDL
can accept that we will use "reasonable
efforts" to safeguard all three rights, with the
understanding that we are limited in our
ability to do so by California law.

JEK

NELSON response. Nature will agree to the following: "The Licensee shall use reasonable efforts to rafeguard the intellectual property, confidential information, and proprietary rights of licensor."

al

CDL Response: OK, the new language, directly above, is acceptable.

THE LICENSED MATERIAL IS PROVIDED "AS IS." NEITHER THE LICENSOR NOR ANYONE ELSE MAKES ANY WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, QUALITY, ACCURACY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS CLAUSE 7, ALL CONDITIONS, WARRANTIES, TERMS, REPRESENTATIONS, AND UNDERTAKINGS EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE IN RESPECT OF THE LICENSED MATERIAL ARE TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR

ADVICE GIVEN BY ANY REPRESENTATIVE OF THE LICENSOR OR BY ANYONE ELSE SHALL

CREATE ANY WARRANTIES. SOME

JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS THAT VARY BY JURISDICTION.	
7.7 The content of the Licensed Material is subject to change without notice. However, Licensee has the right to terminate within 30 days as a result of any material changes that the Licensee, in its sole discretion, believes adversely affects the value of the product. In this event, the Licensee has the right to a pro-rated refund of the current subscription per the date of termination.	JEK U
7.8 The Licensor shall provide to the Licensee on a quarterly basis usage data indicating the number of arricles from the Licensed Material downloaded by the Licensee and its Authorized Users on a monthly basis for the Licensee's private internal use only Provided That the Licensor shall not be required to disclose any information to the Licensee which it is prohibited from disclosing to the Licensee due to any legal or regulatory constraint imposed upon it, including without limitation any applicable privacy or data protection legislation or regulations or contractual obligations. The Licensee shall keep all usage data supplied by the Licensor confidential and shall not disclose it to any person other than selected staff within the Licensee's institution without the prior written consent of the Licensor.	
that the online content is equivalent to print journals, represents complete, faithful and timely replications of the print versions of such formals and will geoperate with the Inventee to identify and correct errors or emissions.	7.9 While I believe I understand your concern here, we believe that the addition of this clause is unnecessary. While Nature Online does offer online access to the full content of the printed journal, it is essentially a separate product from Nature, the weekly printed journal. The Licensed Material is defined in the schedule as "the edition of Nature at the date of access and the editions of Electronic Nature published since 1 June 1997 in each case available for access on the internetfrom time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee." Nature Online is not simply an electronic version of the printed edition; it is the printed edition PLUS any additional material that the Licensor makes available. This license agreement (prior to your addition of Clause 7.9) guarantees CDL online access to the most recent print edition of Nature at the date of access. Beyond this definition of the License Material in the schedule, CDL's interest in defining the licensed Material by

J TEK	the printed journal is covered if you accept our modification of 7.7 (see comments on 7.7 above). CDL's Response: Our suggested language, at left, addresses the CDL's concern that the online version contain at least as much editorial content as the print and that it represents a timely replication of such. We welcome Nature's suggestion for language that addresses such concern. NELSON response: Nature cannot melane CDL's proposed change of 7.9. CDL Response: CDL requires that this clause remain and approved it on Sept. 13, 2001.
8. FORCE MAJEURE	
8.1 Either party's failure to perform any term or condition of this Agreement as a result of conditions beyond its control such as, but not limited to, war, strikes, floods, governmental restrictions, power failures, or damage or destruction of any network facilities or services, shall not be deemed a breach of this Agreement. 8.2 If any event set out in Clause 8.1 shall continue for a period in excess of 30 days either party shall be	
antitled to terminate this Agreement forthwith by written notice to the other.	
9. NOTICE	
Any notice to be served on either party by the other made under this Agreement shall be in writing sent by prepaid recorded delivery or registered post to the address of the addressee as set out in the Schedule or to such other address as nonfied by either party to the other as its address for service of notices and all such notices shall be deemed to have been received within 48 hours after posting.	
10. LIABILITY	
10.1 Neither party excludes or limits liability to the other party for death or personal injury caused by its own negligence or any other liability the exclusion or limitation of which is expressly prohibited by law.	

10.2 Except as provided for in Clause 7.2 and 10.1 above, the liability of the Licensor in respect of any and all claims (whether in contract or in tort) arising out of or in	
connection with this Agreement is limited in respect of	
each event or series of connected events to the greater of	
US or an amount equal to the fees paid under this	
Agreement,	
10.2	
10.3 Except as provided for in Clause 7.2 and 10.1, notwithstanding anything else contained in this Agreement	
in no event shall the Licensor be liable to the Licensee for:	
(a) loss of profits, business, revenue, goodwill,	
anticipated savings; and/or	
(b) indirect, special or consequential loss or damage.	
10.4 EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN CLAUSE 7.2	
and 10.1, IN NO EVENT WILL THE LICENSOR BE	
LIABLE TO THE LICENSEE OR ANYONE ELSE	
FOR ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT	
LIMITED TO ANY LOST PROFITS, LOST SAVINGS OR OTHER INCIDENTAL OR	
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, ARISING OUT OF:	
(1) THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE	
LICENSED MATERIALS OR ANY	
INTERRUPTIONS IN THEIR USE; (2) ANY	
INACCURACY IN THE LICENSED MATERIALS:	
OR (3) THE UNAVAILABILITY AT ANY TIME OR	
TIMES OF CUSTOMER SUPPORT, IN EACH CASE	
EVEN IF THE LICENSOR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF	
THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES IN ADVANCE.	
THE TREE CO.	
11. VARIATION	
The Licensor may modify the Agreement from time to	
time, such modifications becoming effective within 30	
days of notification of the same by the Licensor to the	
Licensee. The Licensee shall have 30 days from such	
written notification to accept the modifications or	l de la companya de l
terminate the Agreement	
12. GOVERNING LAW	
IZ. GOVERNING DAW	
This Agreement, and the rights and liabilities of the parties	
with respect to this Agreement and its subject matter, shall	
be governed by the laws of the State of California, without	
reference to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. Any	\cdot \sim \sim \sim \sim
dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its	SEK /
subject matter not settled by the parties may be resolved	Jen // /
only by the courts of the State California or, if subject	
matter jurisdiction exists, by the United States federal courts, with venue in the County of Alameda (in the case	, 2000
of state court) or in the District of California (in the case of	
federal court). Each of the parties hereby consents to the	

jurisdiction of such courts over it in any action involving any such dispute. Each of the parties agrees not to commence or maintain a legal proceeding involving any such dispute in any forum except a court of the State of California located in Alameda County or the United States District Court for the District of California (other than to enforce a judgement obtained in such courts) and agrees not to contest the venue of any action involving any such dispute in the County of Alameda or the District of California, as the ease may be, nor to assert in any such court the doctrine of forum non conveniens or the like.	
13. SEVERABILITY	
In the event any provision of this Agreement is held by a court or other tribunal of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.	
14. WAIVERS	
No provision of this Agreement or breach thereof may be waived except in a writing signed by the party against whom the waiver is sought to be enforced.	

Electronic Nature Addendum to License Agreement

THIS ADDENDUM is made on the 12th day of December

2003

BETWEEN:

Licensor: Nature Publishing Group, Inc. whose principal place of business is at 345 Park Avenue South, New York, NY 10010-1707 ("licensor").

Licensee: Regents of the University of California, a non-profit academic institution, with its principal offices at the California Digital Library, University of California Office of the President, 415 20th Street, 4th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612, USA ("Licensee").

WHEREAS

This is an Addendum to the License Agreement ("the License Agreement") dated October 29, 2001 and made between the Licensor and the Licensee;

NOW IT IS HERBY AGREED as follows;

From the Date hereof the License Agreement shall be amended as follows;

The Licensed Material shall, in addition to that specified in the License Agreement include from the date hereof the following;

Nature Reviews Journals

✓ Nature Reviews Microbiology

The electronic versions of all the printed editions of Nature Reviews Microbiology published on or after October 2003 available for access on the Internet [at the URL http://www.nature.com/nrmicro] from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

The License Fee shall be

To run from December 1, 2003 to December 31, 2004

2. Save as set out herein the License Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the terms of the License Agreement shall apply to the Licensed Material set out herein as if it were included in the License Agreement from the date hereof.



The parties each agree to the terms of this Addendum to the License Agreement

Signed by: For and on behalf of

12/03

Licensee

Electronic Nature Addendum to License Agreement

THIS ADDENDUM is made on the 12 day of December, 2003

BETWEEN:

Licensor: Nature Publishing Group, Inc. whose principal place of business is at 345 Park Avenue South, New York, NY 10010-1707 ("Licensor").

Licensee: Regents of the University of California, a non-profit academic institution, with its principal offices at the California Digital Library, University of California Office of the President, 415 20th Street, 4th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612, USA ("Licensee").

WHEREAS

This is an Addendum to the License Agreement ("the License Agreement") dated October 29, 2001 and made between the Licensor and the Licensee;

NOW IT IS HERBY AGREED as follows:

1. From the Date hereof the License Agreement shall be amended as follows;

The Licensed Material shall, in addition to that specified in the License Agreement include from the date hereof the following;

The EMBO Publications

☐ The EMBO Journal and EMBO Reports

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of *The EMBO Journal* and *EMBO Reports* at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of *The EMBO Journal* and *EMBO Reports* published since 1997 and July 2000 (respectively), in each case available for access on the Internet at the URL http://www.embojnl.org/ and http://www.emboreports.org/ from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

✓ Laboratory Investigation

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Laboratory Investigation at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Laboratory Investigation published since 2000, in each case available for access on the Internet at the URL http://www.nature.com/labinvest/ from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

™ Modern Pathology

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of *Modern Pathology* at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of *Modern Pathology* published since 2000, in each case available for access on the Internet at the URL

<u>http://www.nature.com/modpathol/</u> from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

V Neuropsychopharmacology

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Neuropsychopharmacology at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Neuropsychopharmacology published since 1995, in each case available for access on the Internet at the URL www.nature.com/npp from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

The License Fee shall be



To run from January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004

2. Save as set out herein the License Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the terms of the License Agreement shall apply to the Licensed Material set out herein as if it were included in the License Agreement from the date hereof.

The parties each agree to the terms of this Addendum to the License Agreement

Signed by: For and on behalf of

Nature America, Inc.

Signed by:
For and on behalf of

12/10

Licensee

Nature Publishing Group Addendum to License Agreement

THIS ADDENDUM is made on the 20th day of June 2006

BETWEEN:

Licensor: Nature Publishing Group, Inc. whose principal place of business is at 75 Varick St., 9th floor, New York, NY 10013-1917.

Licensee: Regents of the University of California, a non-profit academic institution, with its principal offices at the California Digital Library, University of California Office of the President, 415 20th Street, 4th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 USA.

WHEREAS

This is an Addendum to the License Agreement ("the License Agreement") dated [6/20/06] and made between the Licensor and the Licensee;

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

1. From the Date hereof the License Agreement shall be amended as follows;

The Licensed Material shall, in addition to that specified in the License Agreement include from the date hereof the following;

☑ Cell Research

The electronic versions of (a) the most recent printed edition of Cell Research at the date of access and (b) the printed editions of Cell Research published since January 1998, in each case available for access on the Internet at the URL http://www.nature.com/cr from time to time together with any additional material that the Licensor makes available to the Licensee.

The License Fee shall be (USD)

To run from 7/1/06 to 12/31/06 (12 mo.)

2. Save as set out herein the License Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the terms of the License Agreement shall apply to the Licensed Material set out herein as if it were included in the License Agreement from the date hereof.

Signed by:

For and on behalf of

Nature America, Inc.

Signed by:

Licensee